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Welcome and Announcements

At 5:00 PM Chairman Ron LaFayette convened the meeting and welcomed Stakeholders.  He reflected that, after the Stakeholders had completed the items the City had asked them to address, they had moved to a new approach.  That approach consisted of a planning meeting to lay out the work for the coming year and quarterly meetings.  This was the third and last scheduled Stakeholders Group meeting of the year.

Before reviewing the agenda, he welcomed to the table Chuck Dolan, who was filling in for Cheryl Klinker as a representative of Thornton Creek Alliance.  The Chair invited any guests and observers to sign up for public comment later in the meeting if they wanted to speak.

Meeting Summary Review

David Harrison briefly described the review process for summaries of Stakeholder meetings.  This process provides an opportunity for Stakeholders to review and comment on a draft summary before it is posted at the City’s website.  Given that the summaries serve as the public record of the Stakeholders’ work, he said it is important to make sure it is right and invited Stakeholders to provide comments on the summary of the April 10 Stakeholders Group meeting.  No comments were offered and the summary is considered final.

Update on Thornton Place and the SPU Channel Construction

Mr. Harrison invited Michelle Chen, Project Manager of Northgate Revitalization in the Office of Policy and Management, to give an update on activities at Northgate.  Ms. Chen thanked the Stakeholders and others for coming to the meeting.  She recalled that the last Stakeholder meeting that had been held in the North Star Dining Room had been to celebrate the Stakeholders’ accomplishments and the Mayor’s Proclamation celebrating the Stakeholders.  
She began by congratulating the Seattle Dept. of Transportation (SDOT) for an award of Excellence it received in the Best City Project category for the 5th Ave. NE Streetscape project from the Federal Highway Administration and Washington State Department of Transportation.  SDOT was commended for transforming 5th Ave. NE into a safe, pedestrian-friendly street that accommodates all modes of transportation.  WSDOT and the Federal Highway Administration selected the project -- the only project in the NW region to receive an award.  

She also reported that Stakeholder Shiaza Damji was recently recognized by the Puget Sound Business Journal as one of the best in the business community under 40. (Applause)     

She said that the Mayor’s proposed budget for 2008 had just been released.  With the exception of funding for the Thornton Creek Water Quality Channel, it has no significant Northgate Urban Center items.  However, she assured Stakeholders that City spending in the Northgate area will continue.  For example, planning, acquisition, and design for the future park will get underway after October 1 as will the park’s Project Advisory Team.  Planning for the park is to be led by Kevin Bergsrud.  In response to a question, she said that no work has been done to date on the park but it will start soon.  
She said that a number of transportation improvements are underway, including building sidewalks in association with the Thornton Creek Water Quality Channel and along 100th St.  The 3rd Ave NE street extension is progressing, and the project at NE Northgate Way and 5th Ave. NE, identified in the Coordinated Transportation Investment Plan (CTIP), has money for land acquisition to add a left-hand turn lane at that corner.  

She invited Northgate Mall Representative Sam Stalin to report on the Mall’s grand opening, set for November 10-12 (Saturday through Monday).  Mr. Stalin said there will be two full days of activities and that the Mall is partnering with Children’s Orthopedic Hospital on some of the activities.  He noted that the parking structure has already opened.  New stores are open (the Ram, Barnes & Noble, Stanfords; and Starbucks) and additional stores will open by the end of October, including Gene Juarez; Chipotle and Ulta.  By end of October he said he expects the improvement to be completed.  He volunteered that the improvements are already doing what they expected.

With respect to transportation improvements, Mr. Harrison reminded the group that they will have an annual report on CTIP in the spring.

In response to a question about the celebration, Mr. Stalin replied that the Mall is planning an opening ceremony on Saturday, November 10, with the Mayor in attendance.

Thornton Place and SPU Channel Construction Project

Mr. LaFayette invited Steve Holt, partner with Lorig Associates, and Tom Fawthrop of Seattle Public Utilities (SPU) to give a short report on Thornton Place and the Channel project.  
Mr. Holt recalled that he, too, had last been in the North Star Dining Room when the Stakeholders were celebrating a number of accomplishments over several years.  This included providing guidance and direction to Lorig on the Thornton Place development, encouraging Lorig to do things Stakeholders felt were needed to benefit the community and surrounding neighborhoods, such as creating a sense of place and making Northgate a great place to live, shop and recreate.  He said that Thornton Place is a mixed-use development with parking underneath and on top, 109 condos that will look out over the Channel, 278 apartments and retail on the first floor.  Regal Entertainment Group will build a 14-screen mutli-plex movie theater.  
Work is underway, he said.  Currently, the project is ahead of schedule and on budget. During excavation, he said they found more junk in the soil than expected, but the quantities had been within manageable limits.  He said that the garage is under construction.  Condos are expected to be completed in the latter part of 2008; people could be living there by late 2008 or early 2009.  He expected the movie theater to open in May 2009.  The entire project is projected to be done in July 2009.  
He reported that Thornton Place has been chosen for a new model neighborhood Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEEDs) category/designation.  It is one of the few to be called a neighborhood LEEDS project; it has been identified nationally as contributing to neighborhood values as well as energy efficiency, something Lorig is very happy about. 
He said Lorig expects to deliver shared parking spaces for the Park & Ride to Metro, in early 2009, on schedule.  Lorig’s other partner, SPU, he said, is working hard on its part.  He then turned the microphone over to SPU’s Tom Fawthrop to talk about the City’s work.

Mr. Fawthrop said that Lorig and SPU have a mutual general contractor, Walsh Construction.  In addition, he said, SPU has put out packages of sub-bids for other work.  When they came in, SPU was disappointed in the bids that came in for earth work and concrete work -- they were $.5 million over estimates and SPU decided to re-advertise.  The due date for the bids is October 2.  He said they were getting calls and the City felt it had made the right decision.  
He said SPU will begin construction of a series of walls as a buttress for the Thornton Place garage in the fall.  SPU’s part will then go “into limbo” until Oct 2008 when contractors will install plants for the Channel project to let them get established before the Channel is launched in 2009.  This is the same schedule Stakeholders had seen in earlier reports.  
He said the City is also partnering with Metro on the 3rd Ave. NE extension.  He acknowledged that it is a complex project but said that communications among the partners are going well.  
Question (Janet Way):  What did you find when you excavated and what, if anything, did it say about the underlying topography?
Response (Steve Holt):  I don’t have the details in my head, but we knew from preliminary tests that South Lot had been an uncontrolled dumping site.  We found concrete, many tree trunks, an old wagon wheel, car engines, and general debris.  We found a small amount of contamination from gasoline, below the threshold of what is considered hazardous waste.  We moved about 170,000 cubic yards of material, only 4% of which had to be treated differently.   
Response (Tom Fawthrop):  On the City’s property we found one barrel with gasoline which we were able to dispose of without too much trouble.  

Question (Chuck Dolan): What type of soils did you find and move?  Were any of them peat soils?  

Response (Steve Holt):  I not recall any peat.  In general the soils were good.

Question (Colleen Mills):  Did you have any problems with the water table?

Response (Steve Holt):  We had no water problems, although we know others in the area have.  
Later in the meeting, Chuck Dolan asked about water problems at other properties in the area.  Colleen Mills said she knew that Target had had problems.  Sue Geving said that the water table in the area of the future park and Target was very high.  She said that Foundation House, at 3rd Ave NE had had water problems during construction.  Michelle Chen said she would ask SPU to provide a response to Stakeholders by email.

Question (Marilyn Firlotte):  How many layers of parking will there be?

Response (Steve Holt):  There will be two layers below, one of which is already poured.  A second layer will be added that will take us up to street level.  There will also be some parking on the top level.  We expect all of the concrete work to be done by the end of October.

Question (Marilyn Firlotte): How is the shared parking going between the new Simon Garage and Metro?
Response (Ron Posthuma): Shared parking is open, available, and being used by some people already.  We are working on signs and a sidewalk connection between the Simon Garage and the Transit Center that will provide a more direct connection and that will be a nice pedestrian pathway in general.

Question (Colleen Mills):  How much of the incentive zoning, if any, did you use?
Response (Steve Holt):  We did not use it.  Early on shared parking was a big issue and, because of the movie theater, we thought we might need a waiver, but, in the end, we did not.  The only zoning change we requested was a minor height tradeoff.  The project does make use of a multi-family property tax exemption.  We committed to having one-third of the apartments be “affordable” – that is, priced at 65 to 70% of median income.
At the conclusion of the discussion, Mr. Harrison said that two larger discussion items were still on the agenda:  the next level of reporting and discussion of the rezone proposal and the North Seattle Community College (NSCC) Master Plan.  (Later in the meeting, it was agreed to postpone the discussion of the Master Plan until the next Stakeholders Group meeting to allow more time for discussion of the rezone proposal, the associated environmental review process and incentives to increase public benefits when development occurs.)

Before turning to a presentation on the rezone proposal, Michelle Chen invited Renee Stanton, member of the Pinehurst Community Council, to report on the Pinehurst Safeway expansion.
Pinehurst Safeway Expansion

Ms. Staton said that she has lived in Pinehurst for nine years with her family.  She and the community shop at a Safeway at 15th Ave. NE and NE 125th but they have been frustrated at watching it grow older, with no sign of improvement.  Lorna Mrachek provided information on the earlier history of the Pinehurst Safeway.  Years ago, Safeway purchased three single-family homes behind the store and tried to rezone them for commercial development so they could tear them down.  The Pinehurst Community Council opposed this action and relations between Safeway and the community became strained. 

Ms. Staton said that Marco Lowe of the Mayor’s office had contacted her and several others in Pinehurst, asking if they were willing to work with Safeway on redeveloping the store.  She agreed.  Over a year and half’s time, she said, they had held a number of well-attended meetings, sometimes attracting more than 100 people from all walks of life and ages.  At these meetings, Pinehurst residents told Safeway they wanted a store that would fit with the residential character of the neighborhood, that would have a “craftsman” feel rather than being another “big box.”  They told Safeway they wanted a store that could be a central gathering place – something Pinehurst lacks.  They also said they wanted a store that was a “green building,” built possibly to LEED standards.

She said Safeway thought it over and asked for a design team of five or six to work with them to develop concepts.  When the email invitation went out, 12 people volunteered and Pinehurst told Safeway it had to take them all.  When Safeway presented architectural drawings, the team was really excited because the designs really reflect what the neighborhood said it wanted.  

More broadly, she said, over the past year and a half, she has seen a big change in the Pinehurst neighborhood.  The process, she said, has created a new sense and pride in the neighborhood and has spiraled into another group to address planning and development in the neighborhood.
Sue Geving said she thought this was a rezone issue, that Safeway had bought and boarded up three houses and left them to rot.  She asked if people were now okay with that.  

Ms. Staton said that people who had earlier opposed the rezone proposal were now accepting of it; many others were excited about what was happening.  People were coming together and saying this is what we want to see.  Ms. Mrachek added that while some in the community might still be angry, many others are excited because of how much they are gaining through the redevelopment.

Tim Jewett with Dykeman Architects and Michelle Fleharty with Safeway showed several architectural drawings.  Mr. Joe said there was a new team with a new approach for the Pinehurst Safeway project.  The concept is for a craftsman style structure that will fit in with the residential character of the neighborhood.  The design will work with pedestrian concepts, routes and connections.  There will be a focus on public spaces:  a coffee shop and deli, a fireplace, and public seating.  They plan to look at building the corners to address residential scale.  He said the store will face north on the site and that the existing store will remain open while construction proceeds to the north.  The old store will then be demolished.  He said they plan to use sustainable practices in the design, to provide energy savings by reusing energy from the refrigeration systems to heat the store, to use smart roof systems, to have low water usage outside the store, and possibly to install permeable paving.  The parking lot will be the same size as the original and will be organized to work for pedestrians.

The schedule is to go through the Master Use Permitting process next summer.  The new store will open in early 2010.
Mr. Harrison said that Stakeholders will ask them back at future meetings to hear updates. Velva Maye requested more information about design concepts and materials.  It was suggested that Safeway make written materials available to Mark Troxel and that he send them to Stakeholders.

Michelle Chen introduced Richard Weinman of Weinman Consulting and Mark Johnson of ESA Adolphson, the City’s consultants to prepare the environmental impact statement (EIS) for the rezone proposal.  She said they would be followed by Nathan Torgelson of the Mayor’s office who would talk about the City’s public benefit/incentive zoning proposal.
Ms. Chen briefly recalled the background to the legislative rezone package that had begun with a day-long design workshop in early December, 2006, to discuss how to transform the area around and along Northgate Way.  A number of Stakeholders participated.  The ideas and support for increased density from that workshop had been reported at the February Stakeholders Group meeting.  Out of that meeting had come a Stakeholder request to provide formal advice to the City on the issue.  Stakeholders completed their advice and submitted it to the City after the April Stakeholders Group meeting.

The advice endorsed the City’s proposal for increased density through a legislative rezone, for heights up to a maximum of 125 feet, with modulation and transition of heights.  It supported a two-phased approach around the King County Transit-Oriented Development center, recommended that the City use the State Environmental Policy Act for public involvement, and recommended that transportation improvements be chosen from the prioritized list of CTIP projects as one of the community, public benefit amenities for the Northgate area.

Using a PowerPoint presentation (provided to Stakeholders in their packets), Mr. Weinman and Mr. Johnson briefly 

· Described the goals of the Northgate Urban Center Legislative Rezone and Incentive Zoning Proposal

· Explained the scope and schedule for the EIS, 
· Described the process used to create alternatives, 
· Identified the five subareas the 98 acres of the study area were divided into to facilitate analysis

· Identified the alternatives the team had developed for analysis, including the “no action” (the level of development expected with no zoning change); a “broad” rezone; and a “focused” rezone; and, finally, the Incentive Zoning Program.  

Mr. Weinman said that in carrying out the EIS process, they are following the recommendations in the Stakeholders’ advice as well as meeting other objectives -- implementing the City’s Comprehensive Plan and the City’s policies and goals for Urban Centers and for the Northgate Urban Center in particular.  
The EIS is to examine two different actions:  

· What the implications would be of focusing a greater amount of growth along Northgate Way and

· How to use the rezone to shape growth within the Urban Center
In addition, the EIS will explore how best to maintain established levels of service in the CTIP.  They noted that some of the transportation problems, such as at Meridian and Northgate Way, will worsen whether or not the rezone occurs.
He said that scoping for the EIS occurred in May and June and that the elements of the environment that will be emphasized are air quality, transportation, land use, urban design, views, open space, and housing.  The Draft EIS is projected to be issued in early December, 2007, to be followed by a 45-day public comment period and public meeting.
He noted that the study area includes only commercial and multi-family properties – not  City property or single-family properties.

The questions and responses during the discussion were as follows:

Question (Sue Geving):  Why have you singled out the property north of the future Park in the Focused Rezone?

Response (Mark Johnson):  It is a key property next to the park and it’s important to look at what could happen there.  It’s in the center of the core area; all other low-rise properties are adjacent to single-family homes.

Comment (Sue Geving):  If the City is going to separate out one developer’s property for special attention, I’d like to talk about that.  I agree that it deserves an extra look because it is next to the future park, but I’m not too sure I like it being tied into the legislative rezone.  I would like for that property to be deleted from this alternative.

Response (Richard Weinman):  At this point the City does not have a preferred option or even a specific proposal.  The EIS is looking at what would happen if different scenarios occurred.  Once we have the results, the City will look at all the options and may end up with something different from either of these alternatives.  That said, your comment is well taken and there are opportunities to make changes.

Question (Janet Way to Sue Geving):  What concerns you specifically about including that property in the rezone?

Response (Sue Geving):  I went to several of the Design Review meetings.  I heard that for them to do this development, they’d require a street that would dramatically reduce the space for the park.  This is a huge concern for me.

Comment (Colleen Mills):  With respect to the park, I looked at it and heard about the Design Review meetings and problems with the street access.  I’m not advocating for the developer, but you do need to consider access to the site. How will you get to it?  Where will the park users leave their cars?
Response (Sue Geiving):  A park is much safer with no street running through it.

Question (Janet Way):  What are the traffic impacts, including on levels of service, and how is the required concurrency in the Comprehensive Plan being addressed?
Response (Richard Weinman):  In many cases the levels of service are at D (in a scale where A is free-flowing traffic); some are at E.  Many are expected to deteriorate whether or not the rezone occurs.

Question (Colleen Mills):  I’m trying to understand the alternatives.  Are you trying to decide which one to recommend?  Are they all separate issues?
Response (Mark Johnson):  The incentives are built on top of these alternatives.  The City has goals it wants to achieve and the incentives are strategies to get to the goals.  A developer can take advantage of the upzone if he follows the incentives.

Comment (Colleen Mills):  Incentives are a misnomer in a way because they add cost to the site.  If the site gets developed, the City will get more revenue from those sites so the City will be getting something – a bigger tax base.  The City needs to consider that, too.

Response (Mark Johnson):  We’re looking at the environmental impacts and asking what, if any incentives, would the market bear if the properties were to be upzoned.  It does change the cost of development.  Some developers might not take the City up on the incentives.

Question (Shaiza Damji):  Looking at goal #2, why is this limited to NE Northgate Way?  We’ve said we don’t want to bifurcate Northgate; we want to treat it as a whole. We have a great dream of connecting the east and west sides of Northgate.  Several CTIP items focus on beautifying and making safer the pedestrian crossing under I-5 and connecting NSCC to the Transit Center.  The commercial core is all of Northgate Way.  We’d like to think that the incentives could be used for those commercial properties.  Also, with respect to traffic issues, it’s not productive to focus on whether one area has a level of service below another; those are hypothetical.

Comment (Velva Maye):  I’d like to emphasize that the north end has a deficit of green and park space.  We do not want to allow any road through the park.  We need all the green space we can get.

Comment (Ron Posthuma):  Comparing the height differences between the two alternatives and the number of housing units, does the extra height in the “broad” rezone provide only 30 additional units over the “focused” scenario?

Response (Mark Johnson):  That’s correct because of the mix of uses we have assumed.  The square footage of housing is roughly the same with either height.

Mr. Harrison summarized the discussion, noting that the Stakeholders had underscored their concerns about a road through the park.  

Seattle’s Incentive Zoning Proposal

Nathan Torgelson from the Office of the Mayor then described the City’s incentive zoning proposal.  In early 2006, he said, the City Council passed significant zoning changes that allow for much taller buildings in downtown.  In exchange, developers have to include more affordable housing units or they can write a check, “a fee in lieu of,” to fund affordable housing units.  
In late May, 2006 the City Council decided to take the incentive program city-wide.  Northgate is one of several areas where upzoning is being considered; others are South Lake Union, south downtown (Pioneer Square and the International District) and the Dravus area (Interbay).  

He said that it’s a voluntary program; if developers do not take advantage of the extra height limits when they redevelop, then we fail as a city because we do not get the benefits of additional housing or jobs.
He said the Mayor plans to send a set of guidelines for the city as a whole, parallel to those for downtown but with lower height limits, to the City Council for consideration.  The City will be looking at the possibility of a public benefit, such as affordable housing (which is likely to be a requirement but it might not have to be provided on-site) and, possibly, the option to write a check for a park or open space.  Each neighborhood will be able to comment on how the public benefit will work in its neighborhood.

Mr. Torgelson added that the permissible public benefits are limited to affordable housing and to parks and open space.  He also noted that the program cannot be overly burdensome or developers will not sign on for the program.  He added that the City has an existing housing levy that targets 60% of median income or less.  He said this package might target income levels slightly higher, to accommodate workforce families, such as teachers and fire fighters.
In response to a comment from Colleen Mills about varying square footage costs in different areas, Mr. Torgelson agreed and said that the requirement might be on a percentage basis rather than an overall amount.

Sue Geving asked about the possibility of having a “minimum” building requirement.  Rather than allowing single-story buildings, why not require or provide incentives for developers to build buildings that have at least three stories.  Mr. Torgelson said that while it was an interesting idea, there could be legal issues with that approach.  Janet Way asked if what Ms. Geving had proposed could be a goal or an objective rather than a requirement.  Mr. Torgelson said that the City preferred to incentivize higher buildings rather than requiring greater density.  Mr. Troxel added that the City’s Comprehensive Plan has target goals and policy statements but they are not compulsory.
Janet Way asked what the process and timing would be for letting a neighborhood – and for the Northgate Stakeholders, in particular – provide input on the type of incentives or how to spend the dollars for increased density at Northgate.  Mr. Torgelson responded that the Mayor/City Council resolution indicates that a majority of the public benefit should be directed at workforce families (i.e., at 60% of median income).  
With respect to the timing for input on these issues, he said that Stakeholder review of the Draft and Final EIS would be appropriate.  The Final EIS will have a preferred alternative and a recommendation to the City on the public benefit/incentive zoning that will go to the City Council.  Mr. Weinman agreed that Stakeholders could comment on how the program ought to be shaped as part of their comments on the Draft EIS and the Final EIS will respond to that comment.  
Janet Way asked, in light of the fact that Stakeholders are not scheduled to meet again before the winter, if it would be appropriate to circulate a draft opinion in advance.  After discussion of the most appropriate timing for a next Stakeholders Group meeting, it was agreed that January or February will work for the Stakeholders to comment.  Mr. Harrison suggested that a Stakeholder Task Force meet 10 days in advance of the Stakeholder meeting to frame the discussion and give a report to the Stakeholders.  He said the facilitators will send out an email invitation and staff that meeting.
Janet Way also asked how much notice has been given to the residents and property owners in the areas being considered for upzoning.  She said it is important for people in the area to know about this.  Ms. Chen thanked her for that concern and said the City will continue to follow SEPA in notifying people.  She also said that she expects the Stakeholder Group meeting in January and the public meeting on the Draft EIS will be coordinated.

Shaiza Damji said that while affordable housing and parks are important, she is concerned that, with the incentives proposed, we will end up at Northgate with commercial space on the ground floor and residential space above.  This will perpetuate the idea of Northgate as a bedroom community, where residents go elsewhere to work.  She encouraged thinking about job creation in the Northgate area itself.  She said she favors upzoning but is concerned that the jobs piece is not being thought about or that the incentives might be creating disincentives for job creation.  
Mark Johnson said that he had looked at these issues in the capacity analysis and it looks like the development targets will also meet the job growth targets.

Colleen Mills agreed with Ms. Damji about the focus on commercial development at Northgate.  She said that all of those who have looked at the Mullally property, with its close access to I-5, see it as obvious commercial property:  a hotel, an office building, or a combination of retail and apartments.  She said it is not economical to put apartments on that site.  She said they are still considering what to do with that property.
Comment:  Velva Maye said that the City says it wants to hear from Stakeholders and the City acknowledges us but it does not take our suggestions seriously.  We end up with what the City wanted anyway.  We do not have real influence.

In response to a question raised earlier in the meeting, Nathan Torgelson clarified that the proposed upzone is a legislative action, not a quasi-judicial action.  Neighborhoods and individuals are welcome to contact the City Council members and express their feelings.

Michael Jenkins, from City Council Central Staff, said that the City Council wants to be sure that this issue has been thoroughly vetted in the community. The Council will decide the format and process for public input.  He noted that the composition of the Council will have changed when this issue comes before it, because Peter Steinbrueck, who chairs the Urban Development and Planning Committee, will no longer be on the Council and other races will be decided in November.  

In response to a request from Sue Geving for a brief review of the steps in a legislative rezone, Michelle Chen said that the process includes public review and comment on the Draft EIS over a 45-day public comment period (from early December to late January).  Kristian Kofoed added that there is a minimum amount of time after a Final EIS is issued before the Council can take action and approve a rezone.  The rezone will occur through an ordinance.  The ordinance will be sent, along with the Final EIS, to the City Council for action.  Because this will occur through an ordinance, there will be public hearings at the City Council when the public can speak.  Mr. Jenkins added that the Council could decide on additional hearings.
In response to Sue Geving’s question about the points when appeals could be made, it was clarified that they include both the EIS process and the ordinance.

Mr. LaFayette commented that it is clear that Stakeholders will have a lot of opportunities to provide input, both as individuals and as a group, and that a Stakeholder Task Force will frame the discussion for the next Stakeholders Group meeting. 

Update on King County’s Transit-Oriented Development Site

Ron Posthuma said that King County/Metro has been talking to WSDOT for years about swapping property to allow the County to hold the west half of South Lot in a single ownership.  He said he is happy to announce that WSDOT has finally agreed and that an ordinance will go forward to the County Council this fall.  (The property to be swapped is in east King County.)  If the Sound Transit measure passes and zoning changes, he said the area could become very attractive to developers.  So far, he said, the developers who have approached the County are interested primarily in commercial development but the County cares about housing.  He said a height restriction of 125’ is not great; Federal Way, another Urban Center, has just agreed to allow a 20-story building.  He suggested that perhaps Northgate could follow its lead.
Wrap-Up
Mr. Harrison said that in early January there will be a Stakeholder Task Force meeting to look at the Draft EIS, including the public benefits package and its application to Northgate, and to frame Stakeholder discussion when the Group meets 10 days or so later.  
The meeting adjourned at 7:00 PM. 

Meeting Attendance  

Representatives and Alternates of the Northgate Stakeholders Group in attendance were:  

King County Metro:  Rep. Ron Posthuma

Northgate Mall:  Rep. Sam Stalin
Haller Lake Community Club: Rep. Velva Maye, Alt. Sue Geving
Maple Leaf Community Club, Jack Schwab for Janice Camp
Pinehurst Community Club, Rep. Lorna Mrachek

Northgate Chamber of Commerce:  Shaiza Damji
Thornton Creek Alliance: Chuck Dolan for Cheryl Klinker
Thornton Creek Legal Defense Fund: Rep. Janet Way
Northwest Hospital:  Rep. Rose Dammrose
North Seattle Community College: Rep. Ron LaFayette, Alt. Bruce Kieser

Renters/Condominium Owners:  Rep. Brad Mason

Multi-Family Housing Developers: Rep. Colleen Mills

At-large: Rep. Marilyn Firlotte

Members of the Triangle Associates facilitation team included David Harrison and Vicki King.
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